

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----)
LONG ISLAND ANESTHESIOLOGISTS PLLC,)
)
) Plaintiff,)
)
) vs)
)
) UNITEDHEALTHCARE INSURANCE)
) COMPANY OF NEW YORK INC., as Program)
) Administrator, THE EMPIRE PLAN)
) MEDICAL/SURGICAL PROGRAM and)
) MULTIPLAN INC.,)
) Defendants.)
-----)

Index No. 2:22-cv-04040
Hon. Hector Gonzalez

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

**DEFENDANT UNITEDHEALTHCARE INSURANCE COMPANY OF NEW YORK’S

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY 2

 A. New York’s Surprise Bill Law does not apply to the Empire Plan. 3

 B. United works with MultiPlan in the Federal IDR Process..... 4

 C. LIA loses in the *Joseph* case. 5

 D. The Court dismisses LIA’s original complaint. 6

LEGAL STANDARD..... 6

ARGUMENT 7

I. THE NEW YORK SUPREME COURT’S RULING IN THE PARALLEL
STATE ACTION IS DISPOSITIVE AND PRECLUSIVE. 7

II. LIA’S AMENDED COMPLAINT DOES NOT FIX ITS FAILURE TO ALLEGE
ANTITRUST INJURY. 9

III. LIA’S CONSPIRACY ALLEGATIONS ARE INSUFFICIENT. 14

IV. LIA’S CONSPIRACY CLAIMS DO NOT SATISFY THE RULE OF REASON. 17

V. LIA FAILS TO ALLEGE PLAUSIBLE SECTION 2 MONOPSONY CLAIMS
(COUNTS II AND III)..... 21

VI. LIA’S UNJUST ENRICHMENT CLAIM CONTINUES TO FAIL. 25

CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Anesthesia Assocs. of Ann Arbor, PLLC v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of Mich.</i> , 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 174021 (E.D. Mich. Sept. 14, 2021).....	11, 22
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	6
<i>Assocs. Cap. Serv. Corp. of N.J. v. Fairway Private Cars, Inc.</i> , 590 F. Supp. 10 (E.D.N.Y. 1982)	9
<i>Atl. Richfield Co. v. USA Petroleum Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 328 (1990).....	21
<i>Balaklaw v. Lovell</i> , 14 F.3d 793 (2d Cir. 1994).....	9, 11
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	6, 7, 14
<i>Bologna v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 138 F. Supp. 2d 310 (E.D.N.Y. 2001)	9
<i>Bookhouse of Stuyvesant Plaza, Inc. v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 985 F. Supp. 2d 612 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	20
<i>Brooke Grp. Ltd. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 209 (1993).....	21
<i>Brunswick Corp. v. Pueblo Bowl-O-Mat, Inc.</i> , 429 U.S. 477 (1977).....	9
<i>Caithness Long Island II, LLC v. SEG Long Island LLC</i> , 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 174866 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2019).....	15
<i>Campfield v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 532 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2008)	17
<i>Chapman v. N.Y. State Div. for Youth</i> , 546 F.3d 230 (2d Cir. 2008).....	23
<i>City of N.Y. v. Grp. Health Inc.</i> , 649 F.3d 151 (2d Cir. 2011).....	17

<i>Concord Assocs., L.P. v. Ent. Props. Tr.</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 186964 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 18, 2013).....	18
<i>Discon Inc. v. NYNEX Corp.</i> , 86 F. Supp. 2d 154 (W.D.N.Y. 2000).....	23, 24
<i>Discon Inc. v. NYNEX Corp.</i> , 93 F.3d 1055 (2d Cir. 1996).....	24
<i>Fido’s Fences, Inc. v. Canine Fence Co.</i> , 672 F. Supp. 2d 303 (E.D.N.Y. 2009)	10
<i>Giakoumelos v. Coughlin</i> , 88 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 1996).....	8
<i>Goldstein v. Pataki</i> , 488 F. Supp. 2d 254 (E.D.N.Y. 2007)	12
<i>In re Aluminum Warehousing Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 121435 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 29, 2014).....	14
<i>In re Crude Oil Commodity Futures Litig.</i> , 913 F. Supp. 2d 41 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	6
<i>In re Dairy Farmers of Am., Inc. Cheese Antitrust Litig.</i> , 801 F.3d 758 (7th Cir. 2015)	15
<i>In re Jan. 2021 Short Squeeze Trading Litig.</i> , 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 221509 (S.D. Fla. Nov. 17, 2021).....	16
<i>In re Novartis & Par Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 138133 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 14, 2019).....	25
<i>In re SSA Bonds Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 54000 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 18, 2020)	14
<i>In re Suboxone Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 171322 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 16, 2017).....	19, 20
<i>Integrated Sys. & Power, Inc. v. Honeywell Int’l, Inc.</i> , 713 F. Supp. 2d 286 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	17, 18
<i>Jefferson Parish Hosp. Dist. No. 2 v. Hyde</i> , 466 U.S. 2 (1984).....	20
<i>JLM Indus., Inc. v. Stolt-Nielsen SA</i> , 387 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2004).....	15

<i>Joseph et al. v. Corso et al.</i> , No. 902227-22 (N.Y. Sup. Ct.).....	passim
<i>Joseph et al. v. Corso et al.</i> , No. CV-23-1477 (App. Div. 3d Dep’t), Dkt. 10.....	6
<i>Kartell v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of Mass., Inc.</i> , 749 F.2d 922 (1st Cir. 1984).....	13, 21
<i>Korshin v. Benedictine Hosp.</i> , 34 F. Supp. 2d 133 (N.D.N.Y. 1999).....	11, 13
<i>MacDermid Printing Sols. LLC v. Cortron Corp.</i> , 833 F.3d 172 (2d Cir. 2016).....	12, 17
<i>Mahmud v. Kaufmann</i> , 607 F. Supp. 2d 541 (S.D.N.Y. 2009), <i>aff’d</i> , 358 F. App’x 229 (2d Cir. 2009).....	9
<i>Marrese v. Am. Acad. of Orthopaedic Surgeons</i> , 470 U.S. 373 (1985).....	7
<i>Mathews v. ADM Milling Co.</i> , 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 97564 (W.D.N.Y. June 11, 2019).....	10
<i>Mathias v. Daily News, L.P.</i> , 152 F. Supp. 2d 465 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	18
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986).....	21
<i>Mayor & Council of Balt. v. Citigroup, Inc.</i> , 709 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2013).....	14
<i>Mich. State Podiatry Ass’n v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Mich.</i> , 671 F. Supp. 1139 (E.D. Mich. 1987).....	13
<i>Mooney v. AXA Advisors, L.L.C.</i> , 19 F. Supp. 3d 486 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	19
<i>Mosaic Health Inc. v. Sanofi-Aventis U.S., LLC</i> , 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 159137 (W.D.N.Y. Sept. 2, 2022)	25
<i>Nat’l Gear & Piston, Inc. v. Cummins Power Sys., LLC</i> , 861 F. Supp. 2d 344 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	14
<i>NicSand, Inc. v. 3M Co.</i> , 507 F.3d 442 (6th Cir. 2007)	10

<i>Oliver v. Am. Express Co.</i> , 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 76688 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 30, 2020)	25
<i>People ex rel. Spitzer v. Applied Card Sys., Inc.</i> , 11 N.Y.3d 105, 894 N.E.2d 1, 863 N.Y.S.2d 615 (2008).....	8
<i>Relevant Sports, LLC v. Fédération Internationale De Football Ass’n</i> , 551 F. Supp. 3d 120 (S.D.N.Y. 2021).....	16, 17
<i>Ross v. Am. Express Co.</i> , 35 F. Supp. 3d 407 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	17, 19
<i>Schwartz v. Public Adm’r of Cnty. of Bronx</i> , 24 N.Y.2d 65, 246 N.E.2d 725, 298 N.Y.S.2d 955 (1969).....	8
<i>Sitts v. Dairy Farmers of Am., Inc.</i> , 417 F. Supp. 3d 433 (D. Vt. 2019).....	22
<i>Solow v. Delit</i> , 1993 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11362 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 13, 1993).....	8
<i>Todd v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 275 F.3d 191 (2d Cir. 2001).....	7
<i>U.S. Elecs. v. Directed Elecs.</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 118438 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	19
<i>Uddoh v. United Healthcare</i> , 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19415 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 10, 2017).....	2
<i>Ulrich v. Moody’s Corp.</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 145898 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2014)	12
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. Ross-Simmons Hardwood Lumber Co.</i> , 549 U.S. 312 (2007).....	21, 22
<i>Wolf Concept S.A.R.L. v. Eber Bros. Wine & Liquor Corp.</i> , 736 F. Supp. 2d 661 (W.D.N.Y. 2010).....	6
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1738.....	7
The Donnelly Act.....	14
Financial Services Law §§ 601–08.....	3
The No Surprises Act (Public Law 116-260)	passim

The Sherman Act14, 21

The Surprise Bill Law passim

OTHER AUTHORITIES

The New York State Society of Anesthesiologists, Inc., *What is the NYSSA?*,
<https://www.nyssa-pga.org/> (last visited June 12, 2024)20

U.S. BUREAU OF LABOR STATISTICS, *Occupational Employment and Wages, May 2023,*
29 1211, Anesthesiologists, <https://www.bls.gov/oes/current/oes291211.htm> (last
visited July 16, 2024).....10
